approach which provided the Council with the appropriate assurances.

A full revaluation was undertaken as at 31 March 2020; and for financial years 2017/18 and
2018/19 so that comparator information could be assessed, and correct opening balances
ascertained in line with IAS8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors.

The full details of the adjustments required to prior periods (2017/18 and 2018/19 closing
balances) are shown at note 4.1 and detail the restatements required to each main financial
statement.

The 2018/19 opening balance of PPE assets has been restated to £73.429million, from
£46.742million. The 2018/19 opening balance of Investment Property assets has been
restated to £97.924million, from £87.484million.

The 2018/19 closing balance of PPE assets has been restated to £72.304million, from
£48.743million. The 2018/19 closing balance of Investment Property assets has been
restated to £95.174million, from £85.038million.

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

10

(i) Effect on Balance Sheet 2017/18 and 2018/19

Originally

stated 31

March 2018

Restated 31

March 2018

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Total Property Plant and Equipment 46,742 73,429 26,687

Investment Property 87,484 97,924 10,440

Total Long Term Assets 157,314 194,441 37,127

Net Assets 119,014 156,141 37,127

Revaluation Reserve 26,903 45,595 18,692

Capital Adjustment Account 114,754 133,189 18,435

Originally

stated 31

March 2019

Restated 31

March 2019

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Total Property Plant and Equipment 48,743 72,304 23,561

Investment Property 85,038 95,174 10,136

Total Long Term Assets 156,890 190,587 33,697

Net Assets 109,764 143,461 33,697

Revaluation Reserve 27,969 44,499 16,530

Capital Adjustment Account 111,796 128,963 17,167

1.8 Significant Issues
(i) COVID-19

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government introduced a series of financial
support and grant scheme packages to provide funding to those individuals, businesses and
public bodies affected by the pandemic.

 Emergency Funding to Local Authorities
The Government announced three tranches of emergency funding totalling £3.7billion for
local authorities to:

• Meet pressures across other services, as a result of reduced income, rising costs or
increased demand. The Council received;

o £57,738 on 27th March from the first tranche (£1.6billion);

[…]

2018/19 so that comparator information could be assessed, and correct opening balances
ascertained in line with IAS8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
requires that an authority present a balance sheet at the beginning of the preceding period
when an authority makes a retrospective restatement. Therefore, it is necessary to show the
changes required to the balance sheet in 2017/18.  The other main statements only need to
show the impact of the restatements on the comparator year (i.e. 2018/19).

The following tables detail the impact the changes in asset valuations has on the main
financial statements and the lines that have been restated.

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

44

(i) Effect on the Balance Sheet - 2017/18 and 2018/19

Originally

stated 31

March 2018

Restated

31 March

2018

Amount of

Restatement

2017/18

Originally

stated 31

March

2019

Restated

31 March

2019

Amount of

Restatement

2018/19

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and Equipment

Operational Assets

Dwellings 198 274 76 201 249 48

Other Land & Building 29,586 56,082 26,496 30,665 54,143 23,478

Infrastructure Assets 5,082 5,082 0 5,223 5,223 0

Community Assets 4,021 4,021 0 4,076 4,051 (25)

Vehicles & Plant 6,677 6,677 0 6,224 6,224 0

Non Operational Assets

Surplus 1,153 1,268 115 884 1,184 300

Assets Under Construction 25 25 0 1,470 1,230 (240)

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 46,742 73,429 26,687 48,743 72,304 23,561

Investment Property 87,484 97,924 10,440 85,038 95,174 10,136

Intangible Assets 59 59 0 32 32 0

Heritage Assets 19,502 19,502 0 19,502 19,502 0

Long Term Investments 3,383 3,383 0 3,436 3,436 0

Long Term Debtors

Transferred Debt - Cumbria County

Council
144 144 0 132 132 0

Other Long Term Debtors 0 0 0 7 7 0

110,572 121,012 10,440 108,147 118,283 10,136

Total Long Term Assets 157,314 194,441 37,127 156,890 190,587 33,697

Total Net Assets 119,014 156,141 37,127 109,764 143,461 33,697

Unusable Reserves

Pension Reserve (34,938) (34,938) 0 (41,080) (41,080) 0

Available for Sale Reserve 546 546 0 0 0 0

Pooled Investment Fund

Adjustment Account
0 0 0 599 599 0

Employee Benefit Reserve (174) (174) 0 (151) (151) 0

Capital Adjustment Account 114,754 133,189 18,435 111,796 128,963 17,167

Collection Fund Adjustment

Account
(165) (165) 0 305 305 0

Revaluation Reserve 26,903 45,595 18,692 27,969 44,499 16,530

Total Unusable Reserves 106,926 144,053 37,127 99,438 133,135 33,697

Total Reserves 119,014 156,141 37,127 109,764 143,461 33,697

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

45

(ii) Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2018/19

2018/19

Originally

stated 31

March 2019

Restated 31

March 2019

Amount of

Restatement

Net

Expenditure

Net

Expenditure

£000 £000 £000

Community Services 9,657 11,081 1,424

Economic Development 2,733 2,720 (13)

Corporate Support 1,675 1,668 (7)

Finance and Resources (124) (124) 0

Governance and Regulatory Services 5,436 5,654 218

Corporate Management 705 700 (5)

Cost of Services 20,082 21,699 1,617

Other Operating Expenditure 778 648 (130)

Financing and Investment Income & Expenditure 744 1,269
525

Taxationand Non-Specific Grant Income (15,595) (15,595) 0

(Surplus) / Deficit on Provision of Services 6,009 8,021 2,012

Surplus or Deficit on Revaluation of Non Current

Assets
(1,327) 91 1,418

Surplus or Deficit on Revaluation of Available for

Sale Financial Assets
0 0 0

Remeasurements of the Net Defined Benefit

Liability / (Asset)
4,568 4,568 0

Other Comprehensive Income &

Expenditure 3,241 4,659 1,418

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 9,250 12,680 3,430

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

46

(iii) Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement 2018/19

Originally

stated 31

March

2019

Restated

31 March

2019

Amount of

Restatement

Originally

stated 31

March

2019

Restated

31 March

2019

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2018 12,088 12,088 0 106,926 144,053 37,127

Total Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure
(6,009) (8,021) (2,012) (3,241) (4,659) (1,418)

Adjustments between

accounting basis and funding

basis under regulations

4,247 6,259 2,012 (4,247) (6,259) (2,012)

Increase/Decrease in Year (1,762) (1,762) 0 (7,488) (10,918) (3,430)

Balance at 31 March 2019 10,326 10,326 0 99,438 133,135 33,697

Usable Reserves Unusable Reserves

(iv) Effect on Cash-Flow Statement 2018/19

2018/19

Originally

stated 31

March 2019

Restated 31

March 2019

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Net (Surplus) or deficit on the provision

of services
6,009 8,021 2,012

Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on

the provision of services for non-cash

movements

(14,681) (16,693) (2,012)

4.2 Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been
adopted

The following Accounting Standards have been issued but have yet to be adopted that could
impact the Council.

• Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Long-term

Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
This change to the standard will not currently affect the Council as it does not have
investments in associates or joint ventures.
This standard will provide clarification that IFRS 9 applies to long term interests in an
associate or joint venture that form part of the net investment in the associate or joint